SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
KAVAN PRO Accelerator CA Spray
Creation date 21st July 2025 Revision no.
Revision date Version 1.0
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier KAVAN PRO Accelerator CA Spray
Substance / mixture mixture

2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste, as amended. Decision
2000/532/EC establishing a list of wastes, as amended.
Waste type code
16 05 04* gases in pressure containers (including halons) containing hazardous substances
Packaging waste type code
15 01 04 metallic packaging
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number
UN 1950
14.2. UN proper shipping name
AEROSOLS
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
2     Gases
14.4. Packing group
not relevant
14.5. Environmental hazards
No.
14.6. Special precautions for user
Make sure that the person transporting the product knows the ways of handling the product in the event of accident.
Page 7/10 Created in the aplication SBLCore 2025 Green (25.6.63) www.sblcore.com
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
KAVAN PRO Accelerator CA Spray
Creation date 21st July 2025 Revision no.
Revision date Version 1.0
14.7. Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code
not relevant
Additional information
Hazard identification No.
UN number 1950
Classification code 5F
Safety signs 2.1
Tunnel restriction code (D)
Air transport - ICAO/IATA
Packaging instructions passenger 203
Cargo packaging instructions 203
Marine transport - IMDG
EmS (emergency plan) F-D, S-U
MFAG 620
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Clean Air Act 1993 as amended. The Aerosol Dispensers (Amendment) Regulations 2018. The Chemicals (Hazard
Information and Packaging for Supply) Regulations 2009 as amended. Public health act 1961. Environmental
Protection Act 1990 as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
18th December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH),
establishing the European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC)
No. 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission
Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. REGULATION (EC) No. 1272/2008 OF
THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL as amended. Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and
mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006, as amended. Product contains reportable explosives precursors: Reporting of suspicious transactions,
disappearances and thefts according to Regulation (EU) 2019/1148, Article 9. Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/878
of 18 June 2020 amending Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council
concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out.
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
EUH066 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.